

No. 23-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGO ABISAÍ MONSALVO VELÁZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HENRY D. HOLLITHRON
HOLLITHRON
ADVOCATES, P.C.
4155 East Jewell Avenue
Suite 1004
Denver, CO 80222

GERARD J. CEDRONE
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. ZIMMER
JONATHAN E. RANKIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1849

June 3, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. The undisputed split will not resolve without this Court’s intervention.	3
B. The question presented is important.	5
C. This case is a suitable vehicle.....	7
D. The government, like the Tenth Circuit, is wrong on the merits.	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Matter of Anselmo</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 25 (BIA 1989)	3
<i>Barroso v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	8
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	10
<i>Meza-Vallejos v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Salvador-Calleros v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 9

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. §1229c(b)(2)	2, 10, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. §1229c(d)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)	8
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(6)	9

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. §1001.1(h).....9, 10, 12

8 C.F.R. §1240.26(e)(2).....4

73 Fed. Reg. 76,927 (Dec. 18, 2008).....4

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)12
